REVIEW OF THE TRUPACT-III
TYPE B SHIPPING PACKAGE
May 2007
ISO-2 Project
Carlsbad, NM
ISO-2 Project WIPP Independent Oversight – DE-AC30-06EW03005
PECOS MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
PECOS MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

TRU   Transuranic
TRUPACT-III   Transuranic Container Transporter Model 3
UNS  Unified Numbering System
VOC  Volatile Organic Compound
WIPP  Waste Isolation Pilot Plant
PECOS MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.
ISO-2 Project WIPP Independent Oversight – DE-AC30-06EW03005
Building Quality, Safety, and Integrity into Each Deliverable                                   PECOS Document 07-001 – Page 1
Use or disclosure of data contained on this sheet is subject to the restriction printed on the Table of Contents page of this report.
REVIEW OF THE TRUPACT-III TYPE B SHIPPING PACKAGE
May 2007
I.  PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The purpose of this report is to provide a review of the testing, safety considerations, and compliance with
procedures used for Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) certification of the TRUPACT-III shipping
package. The TRUPACT-III is an NRC-defined Type B package designed to retain the integrity of
containment and shielding required for its radioactive contents when subjected to normal conditions of
transport and hypothetical accident conditions (HAC) set forth in 10 CFR 71. This review addresses the
design and testing of TRUPACT-III, which will be used for shipment of contact handled (CH) transuranic
(TRU) waste to the Waste Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP). Original design specifications and revisions to the
design in response to changes and concerns from the NRC were evaluated, as were testing procedures and
results. PECOS Management Services, Inc. (PECOS) conducted reviews of publicly available literature,
regulatory submittals and responses, drawings, and specifications, including those listed in the References
and Bibliography sections. TRUPACT-III drop tests were observed by PECOS, and design and testing
personnel were interviewed.
II.   BACKGROUND
Nearly 25 percent of the current inventory of CH TRU waste pending disposal at WIPP is packed in
boxes that are too large to fit in existing NRC-certified TRUPACT-II or HalfPACT transportation
packages. The boxes that currently contain the CH TRU waste are nominally between 1.22- × 1.22- ×
2.13-m and 1.52- × 1.52- × 2.44-m in size (4 x 4 x 7 ft to 5 x 5 x 8 ft). Unless a new shipping container is
designed and certified by the NRC, waste contained in these oversized boxes will have to be repackaged
into smaller containers before they can be transported. Repacking will increase worker exposure and the
risk for unplanned releases. The rectangular parallelepiped geometry of the oversized boxes also dictates
use of a rectangular cross-section for the payload cavity of a new shipping container rather than the
cylindrical cavity of the TRUPACT-II.
The three basic design objectives of the TRUPACT-III are: 1) it must match the geometry of the
oversized containers; 2) it must meet the requirements of 10 CFR 71 and the As Low As Reasonably
Attainable (ALARA) objectives for exposure of workers, the public, and the environment; and 3) it has to
be transportable by highway without obtaining oversized permits. The TRUPACT-III is designed and
fabricated by Packaging Technology, Inc.
PECOS MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.